EXHIBIT C

NOTICE OF REFERENDUM SCHOOL DISTRICT OF JEFFERSON NOVEMBER 8, 2022

Referendum Election Details

At an election to be held in the School District of Jefferson on November 8, 2022, the following proposed Initial Resolutions of the School Board will be submitted to a vote of the people:

RESOLUTION NUMBER I

INITIAL RESOLUTION NUMBER I AUTHORIZING GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$34,000,000

BE IT RESOLVED by the School Board of the School District of Jefferson, Jefferson County, Wisconsin that there shall be issued pursuant to Chapter 67 of the Wisconsin Statutes, general obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed \$34,000,000 for the public purpose of paying the cost of a school facility improvement project consisting of: district-wide safety, security, building systems, infrastructure and site improvements; renovations at East, West and Sullivan Elementary Schools; construction of an addition and renovations at the High School; and acquisition of furnishings, fixtures and equipment.

RESOLUTION NUMBER II

INITIAL RESOLUTION NUMBER II AUTHORIZING GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$8,000,000

BE IT RESOLVED by the School Board of the School District of Jefferson, Jefferson County, Wisconsin that there shall be issued pursuant to Chapter 67 of the Wisconsin Statutes, general obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed \$8,000,000 for the public purpose of paying the cost of the construction and equipping of an athletic complex and related facilities on district-owned land, including site improvements.

Ballot Text

The questions will appear on the ballot as follows:

QUESTION NUMBER I

"Shall the School District of Jefferson, Jefferson County, Wisconsin be authorized to issue pursuant to Chapter 67 of the Wisconsin Statutes, general obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed \$34,000,000 for the public purpose of paying the cost of a school facility improvement project consisting of: district-wide safety, security, building systems, infrastructure and site improvements; renovations at East, West and Sullivan Elementary Schools; construction of an addition and renovations at the High School; and acquisition of furnishings, fixtures and equipment?"

QUESTION NUMBER II

"Shall the School District of Jefferson, Jefferson County, Wisconsin be authorized to issue pursuant to Chapter 67 of the Wisconsin Statutes, general obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed \$8,000,000 for the public purpose of paying the cost of the construction and equipping of an athletic complex and related facilities on district-owned land, including site improvements?"

Explanation

The referendum election ballot will ask District electors to vote "yes" or "no" on the referendum election questions as set forth above.

A "yes" vote on Question Number I is a vote to approve the borrowing of \$34,000,000 by the School District of Jefferson through the issuance of general obligation bonds for the purpose of paying the cost of a school facility improvement project consisting of: district-wide safety, security, building systems, infrastructure and site improvements; renovations at East, West and Sullivan Elementary Schools; construction of an addition and renovations at the High School; and acquisition of furnishings, fixtures and equipment.

A "no" vote on Question Number I is a vote to deny the School District of Jefferson the authority to borrow \$34,000,000 through the issuance of general obligation bonds for the purpose of paying the cost of a school facility improvement project consisting of: district-wide safety, security, building systems, infrastructure and site improvements; renovations at East, West and Sullivan Elementary Schools; construction of an addition and renovations at the High School; and acquisition of furnishings, fixtures and equipment.

In the event a majority of the electors voting on Question Number I vote "yes", the District will be authorized to undertake the school facility improvement program described in Question Number I and borrow not in excess of \$34,000,000 therefor; if a majority vote "no" on Question Number I set forth above, the District will not be so authorized.

A "yes" vote on Question Number II is a vote to approve the borrowing of \$8,000,000 by the School District of Jefferson through the issuance of general obligation bonds for the purpose of paying the cost of the construction and equipping of an athletic complex and related facilities on district-owned land, including site improvements.

A "no" vote on Question Number II is a vote to deny the School District of Jefferson the authority to borrow \$8,000,000 through the issuance of general obligation bonds for the purpose of paying the cost of the construction and equipping of an athletic complex and related facilities on district-owned land, including site improvements.

In the event a majority of the electors voting on Question Number II vote "yes", the District will be authorized to undertake the school building and facility improvement program described in Question Number II and borrow not in excess of \$8,000,000 therefor; if a majority vote "no" on Question Number II set forth above, the District will not be so authorized.

Location and Hours of Polling Places

Information as to the location of the polling places is available in the District Office at 206 South Taft Avenue, Jefferson, Wisconsin.

All polling places will be open at 7:00 A.M. and will close at 8:00 P.M. All polling places are accessible to elderly and disabled voters.¹

If you have any questions concerning your polling place, contact the municipal clerk:

Audrey McGraw Jefferson County Clerk 920-674-8630

Office Hours: By Appointment only Monday-Friday Between the hours of 8:00 - 4:00pm

The County Clerk's Office will be temporarily located in the Jefferson Area Business Center, 222 S Wisconsin Drive, Jefferson, WI 53549

Notice of Meeting of the School District Board of Canvassers

By no later than 9 a.m. on the Tuesday after the election, the school district board of canvassers shall convene, pursuant to the provisions of Wis. Stat. § 19.84, for the purpose of conducting the school district canvass pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 7.53(3). This meeting will be open to the public pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 19.81-89.

-Page 3 of 3-

¹ THIS NOTICE MUST CONTAIN A STATEMENT ABOUT THE ACCESSIBILITY TO THE ELDERLY AND DISABLED FOR EACH POLLING PLACE. IF ANY POLLING PLACES ARE NOT ACCESSIBLE OR IN COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL LAW, CONTACT THE ELECTIONS COMMISSION.